

City of Cleveland Memorandum

Justin M. Bibb, Mayor

TO: Blaine A. Griffin, Chair

Council Committee of the Whole

FROM: Dornat A. Drummond, Director

Department of Public Safety

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 1242-2024 Authorizing the Director of Public Safety to Apply for and

Accept the FY23 Recovery Ohio LE Program Recruitment Grant from the Ohio Office

of Criminal Justice Services

DATE: December 2, 2024

If approved by Council, Ordinance No. 1242-2024 would authorize the Director of Public Safety to apply for and accept a grant in the amount of \$16,500.00 from the Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services or the FY23 Recovery Ohio LE Recruitment Grant.

This grant would provide funding for advertising, supplies and materials for Police recruitment and recruitment events for the Division of Police, Department of Public Safety.

The grant award amount is \$16,500.00 and does not include a matching fund requirement.